(1)  The purchases are computed based on the price of S$5.37 per Share which is equivalent to 105% of the Average Closing Price of
the Shares for the five consecutive market days on which the Shares were traded on the SGX-ST immediately preceding the Latest
Practicable Date.

  (2)  Net Assets attributable to owners of the Company.

  (3)  Current liabilities of the Group included S$1,281 million borrowing due within the next 12 months, of which approximately 85% is
in various stages of being refi nanced and 15% is under project fi nance amortised repayments.

  (4) 1 ,744,378,195 Shares are computed based on an additional 35,599,554 Shares purchased and cancelled.

  ( 5)  Earnings per share is based on net profit attributable to the owners of the Company, less distribution to holders of perpetual
securities.

  ( 6)  Total Debt-to-Capitalisation ratio means the ratio of total borrowings to the total of borrowings and equity.

8

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

  Scenario 1(B)

  Purchase or acquisition of up to a maximum of 2% made equally out of profits (1%) and capital
(1%) and held as treasury shares

Group Company

(S$ million)
Before Share

Purchase
After Share

Purchase
Before Share

Purchase
After Share

Purchase

Share Capital 566 566(1) 566 566(1)

Other Reserves (667) (667) (6) (6)

Revenue Reserve 4,726 4,726(1) 840 840(1)

4,625 4,625 1,400 1,400

Treasury Shares (37) (228) (37) (228)

4,588 4,397 1,363 1,172

Non-controlling Interests 284 284 – –

Total Equity 4,872 4,681 1,363 1,172

Net Assets (2) 4,588 4,397 1,363 1,172

Current Assets 2,706 2,515 412 221

Current Liabilities 3,476(3) 3,476(3) 357 357

Total Borrowings 7,254 7,254 1,515 1,515

Cash and Cash Equivalents 767 576 288 97

Number of issued and paid-up Shares
(excluding Shares held in treasury) 1,779, 977,749 1,744,378,19 5( 4) 1,779, 977,749 1,744,378,19 5( 4)

Weighted average number of Shares 1,78 3, 672,791 1,748,073,237 1,78 3, 672,791 1,748,073,237

Net profit attributable to owners of the
Company, less distribution to holders of
perpetual securities 942 942 336 336

Financial Ratios

Earnings per share (cents) ( 5) 52.8 1 53.89 18.84 19.22

Net Asset Value per Share (S$) 2.58 2.52 0.77 0.67

Total Debt-to-Capitalisation ratio ( 6) 0.60 0.61 0.53 0.56

 Notes:

  (1)  The purchases are computed based on the price of S$5.37 per Share which is equivalent to 105% of the Average Closing Price of
the Shares for the five consecutive market days on which the Shares were traded on the SGX-ST immediately preceding the Latest
Practicable Date.

  (2) Net Assets attributable to owners of the Company.

  (3) Current liabilities of the Group included S$1,281 million borrowing due within the next 12 months, of which approximately 85% is